bonds are assumed to have been converted into ordinary shares, and the net profit is adjusted to
eliminate the interest expense less the tax effect.

 2011	 2010
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000
  	 (restated)

Earnings
Profit attributable to equity holders of the company 54,798	 55,171
Interest expense on convertible bonds (net of tax) –	 −

Profit used to determine diluted earnings per share 54,798	 55,171

Weighted	average	number	of	ordinary	shares
	 in	issue	(thousands) 2,948,831		 1,662,108
Adjustments for:
 – Assumed conversion of convertible bonds (thousands) 426,036	 −

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted
 earnings per share (thousands) 3,374,867	 1,662,108

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2011

66 China Mandarin Holdings Limited Annual Report 2011

13. Property, plant and equipment

 Group

   Plant,
   Leasehold  Furniture   machinery
 Construction  land and  and  Leasehold  Motor  and
 in progress  buildings  fixtures  improvements  vehicles  equipment  Total
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   (restated)   (restated)

At 1 January 2009
Cost or valuation, as previously reported –  16,900  5,799  3,021  1,738  21,329  48,787
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  (12,400 ) –  –  –  –  (12,400 )

Cost, as restated –  4,500  5,799  3,021  1,738  21,329  36,387

Accumulated depreciation, as previously reported –  –  (5,431 ) (2,595 ) (524 ) (20,771 ) (29,321 )
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  (919 ) –  –  –  –  (919 )

Accumulated depreciation, as restated –  (919 ) (5,431 ) (2,595 ) (524 ) (20,771 ) (30,240 )

Net carrying amount, as restated –  3,581  368  426  1,214  558  6,147

Year ended 31 December 2009
Opening carrying amount,
 as previously reported –  16,900  368  426  1,214  558  19,466
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  (13,319 ) –  –  –  –  (13,319 )

Opening carrying amount, as restated –  3,581  368  426  1,214  558  6,147
Additions –  –  330  549  –  118  997
Disposals –  –  –  –  –  (45 ) (45 )
Disposal of subsidiaries –  –  (26 ) –  (206 ) (61 ) (293 )
Depreciation –  (122 ) (130 ) (600 ) (370 ) (230 ) (1,452 )
Exchange realignment –  –  1  –  5  (6 ) –

Closing carrying amount, as restated –  3,459  543  375  643  334  5,354

At 31 December 2009
Cost or valuation, as previously reported –  16,900  5,996  3,208  1,500  21,060  48,664
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  (12,400 ) –  –  –  –  (12,400 )

Cost, as restated –  4,500  5,996  3,208  1,500  21,060  36,264

Accumulated depreciation, as previously reported –  (481 ) (5,453 ) (2,833 ) (857 ) (20,726 ) (30,350 )
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  (560 ) –  –  –  –  (560 )

Accumulated depreciation, as restated –  (1,041 ) (5,453 ) (2,833 ) (857 ) (20,726 ) (30,910 )

Net carrying amount, as restated –  3,459  543  375  643  334  5,354

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2011

67China Mandarin Holdings LimitedAnnual Report 2011

13. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

 Group

   Plant,
   Leasehold   Furniture   machinery
 Construction  land and  and  Leasehold  Motor  and
 in progress  buildings  fixtures  improvements  vehicles  equipment  Total
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   (restated)   (restated)

Year ended 31 December 2010
Opening net carrying amount,
 as previously reported –  16,419  543  375  643  334  18,314
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  (12,960 ) –  –  –  –  (12,960 )

Opening net carrying amount, as restated –  3,459  543  375  643  334  5,354
Additions –  –  342  2,431  1,380  1,649  5,802
Disposals –  –  (38 ) (3 ) –  (2 ) (43 )
Depreciation –  (122 ) (256 ) (888 ) (857 ) (352 ) (2,475 )
Transfer to property held for sale (note 19) –  (2,500 ) –  –  –  –  (2,500 )
Exchange realignment –  –  1  –  8  –  9

Closing carrying amount, as restated –  837  592  1,915  1,174  1,629  6,147

At 31 December 2010
Cost or valuation, as previously reported –  5,500  6,298  4,070  2,890  22,702   41,460
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  (4,400 ) –  –  –  –  (4,400 )

Cost, as restated –  1,100  6,298  4,070  2,890  22,702  37,060

Accumulated depreciation, as previously reported –  –  (5,706 ) (2,155 ) (1,716 ) (21,073 ) (30,650 )
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  (263 ) –  –  –  –  (263 )

Accumulated depreciation, as restated –  (263 ) (5,706 ) (2,155 ) (1,716 ) (21,073 ) (30,913 )

Net carrying amount, as restated –  837  592  1,915  1,174  1,629  6,147

Year ended 31 December 2011
Opening net carrying amount,
 as previously reported –  5,500  592  1,915  1,174  1,629  10,810
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  (4,663 ) –  –  –  –  (4,663 )

Opening net carrying amount, as restated –  837  592  1,915  1,174  1,629  6,147
Additions 25,832  –  88  450  10,009  144  36,523
Acquisition of a subsidiary (note 33) 683  –  83  138  965  68  1,937
Disposals –  –  –  –  (255 ) (1 ) (256 )
Depreciation –  (28 ) (200 ) (1,074 ) (1,214 ) (469 ) (2,985 )
Exchange realignment 28  –  3  2  42  3  78

Closing carrying amount 26,543  809  566  1,431  10,721  1,374  41,444

At 31 December 2011
Cost  26,543  1,100  6,482  4,975  12,706  22,933  74,739
Accumulated depreciation –  (291 ) (5,916 ) (3,544 ) (1,985 ) (21,559 ) (33,295 )

Net carrying amount 26,543  809  566  1,431  10,721  1,374  41,444

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2011

68 China Mandarin Holdings Limited Annual Report 2011

13. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Depreciation expense of HK$2,985,000 (2010: HK$2,475,000) has been charged in ‘administrative
expenses’.

Construction in progress as at 31 December 2011 mainly comprised hotel units being constructed in
the PRC.

During the year, the Group has capitalised borrowing costs amounting to HK$7,979,000 (2010: Nil)
on qualifying assets within property, plant and equipment.

At 31 December 2011, a motor vehicle was held under a finance lease as follows:

[…]

which the losses arose; and unused tax losses in the PRC of HK$3,324,000 available for offsetting
against future profits of the PRC subsidiary which will be expired in 5 years. No deferred tax asset in
respect of such losses has been recognised due to the unpredictability of future profit streams.

Deferred income tax liabilities of HK$4,621,000 (2010: HK$2,969,000) have not been recognised
for the withholding tax and other taxes that would be payable on the unremitted earnings of certain
subsidiaries. Such amounts are permanently reinvested. Unremitted earnings totalled HK$92,417,000
at 31 December 2011 (2010: HK$59,384,000).

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2011

85China Mandarin Holdings LimitedAnnual Report 2011

29. Deferred tax (continued)

The movements in deferred income tax assets and liabilities (prior to offsetting of balances within the
same taxation jurisdiction) during the year are as follows:

Deferred	tax	liabilities

  Group

 Revaluation  Revaluation  Accelerated
 of land  of investment  tax  Revaluation
 use right  property  depreciation  of properties  Total
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
   (restated)  (restated)

At 1 January 2009 as previously reported –  63,581  479  2,764  66,824
Effect on changes in accounting policies (note 2.1(c)) –  –  –  (2,764 ) (2,764 )

As 1 January 2009 (restated) –  63,581  479  –  64,060
Deferred tax charged (credited) to the consolidated
 income statement during the year –  1,459  (79 ) –  1,380
Exchange realignment –  37  –  –  37

At 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2010 –  65,077  400  –  65,477

At 1 January 2010 as previously reported –  65,077  400  2,764  68,241
Effect on changes in accounting policies
 (note 2.1(c)) –  –  –  (2,764 ) (2,764 )

At 1 January 2010 (restated) –  65,077  400  –  65,477
Deferred tax charged (credited) to the consolidated
 income statement during the year –  5,772  (219 ) –  5,553
Exchange realignment –  2,482  –  –  2,482

At 31 December 2010 and 1 January 2011 –  73,331  181  –  73,512

At 1 January 2011 as previously reported –  73,331  181  3,618  77,130
Effect on changes in accounting policies (note 2.1(c)) –  –  –  (3,618 ) (3,618 )

At 1 January 2011 (restated) –  73,331  181  –  73,512
Deferred tax charged (credited) to the consolidated
 income statement during the year –  7,341  (181 ) –  7,160
Acquisition of a subsidiary (note 33) 174,577  –  –  –  174,577
Exchange realignment 7,023  3,584  –  –  10,607

At 31 December 2011 181,600  84,256  –  –  265,856

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2011

86 China Mandarin Holdings Limited Annual Report 2011

29. Deferred tax (continued)

Deferred	tax	assets

	 	 Group

 Losses available for
 offsetting against future
 taxable profits

 2011	 2010
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000